
In the Supreme Court of the United States

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

DALE KAYMARK, individually and on behalf of other
similarly situated current and former
homeowners in Pennsylvania,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL P. MALAKOFF
MICHAEL P. MALAKOFF, P.C.
The Frick Building
437 Grant Street, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 281-4217
malakoff@mpmalakoff.com

JULIE A. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
SHELBY LEIGHTON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

November 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Statutory Background	2
II. Factual Background.....	2
III. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Courts of Appeals Agree That Statements Made in Legal Pleadings May Form the Basis of FDCPA Liability.	8
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Correct and Does Not Impinge on State Interests.....	14
III. An Agency Rulemaking May Obviate Any Need for This Court to Consider the FDCPA’s Application to Legal Pleadings.....	21
IV. The Interlocutory Nature of the Third Circuit’s Decision Warrants Denial of the Petition.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrus v. Glover Construction Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980).....	17
<i>Beler v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker & Moore, LLC</i> , 480 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Bentrud v. Bowman, Heintz, Boscia & Vician, P.C.</i> , 794 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	20
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Frederick J. Hanna & Associates, P.C.</i> , No. 14-2211, 2015 WL 4282252 (N.D. Ga. July 14, 2015)	22
<i>Currier v. First Resolution Investment Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Dimatteo v. Sweeney, Gallo, Reich & Bolz, L.L.P.</i> , No. 14-3746, 2015 WL 4281508 (2d Cir. July 16, 2015)	11, 12
<i>Donohue v. Quick Collect, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Gabriele v. American Home Mortgage Services, Inc.</i> , 503 Fed. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Green v. Hocking</i> , 9 F.3d 18 (6th Cir. 1994), <i>abrogated by Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	15
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	23
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hemmingsen v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.</i> , 674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	17
<i>James v. Wadas</i> , 724 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	2, 7, 16
<i>Kephart Trucking Co. v. Jackson Florentino, LLC</i> , Nos. 1400-2007, 10315-2008, 2010 WL 3491492 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas, Monroe Co. Apr. 9, 2010)	18, 19
<i>Miljkovic v. Shafritz & Dinkin, P.A.</i> , 791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015)	13, 14
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	20
<i>O'Rourke v. Palisades Acquisitions XVI, LLC</i> , 635 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Powers v. Credit Management Services, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Premium Assignment Corp. v. City Cab Co.</i> , No. 1135-2005, 2005 WL 1706976 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas, Phila. Co. July 15, 2005)	19
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	20
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	20
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007)	14

<i>Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	20
<i>Sykes v. Mel Harris & Associates, LLC</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993).....	23
Constitution and Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(d)	19
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(2).....	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692d	2, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	2, 7, 10, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5).....	5, 14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	2, 7, 10, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692g	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a).....	8, 17, 18
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(d)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692l	2
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d)	21
Financial Services Regulatory Relief Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-351, 120 Stat. 1966	17

Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	17
U.S. Const. Amend. X	19, 20
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	4, 5
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1019(f)	18
Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct 3.1	19
Other Authorities	
Comment of State Attorneys General (Feb. 28, 2014), <i>on</i> Debt Collection (Regulation F): Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>available at</i> http://1.usa.gov/20PFt0z	21, 22
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Debt Collection (Regulation F): Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 78 Fed. Reg. 67,848 (Nov. 12, 2013)	21
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Regulatory Agenda, Debt Collection Rule (Spring 2015), <i>available at</i> http://1.usa.gov/1GYuvzl	22
R. Stern, E. Gressman, & S. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	23
Rulemaking Docket, Debt Collection (Regulation F), <i>available at</i> http://1.usa.gov/1S4xZ3D	21
